companies with a time horizon close to the expected term. In addition to the assumptions adopted
above, the Company’s and D-Robotics’ projections of future performance were also factored into the
determination of the fair value of preferred shares on each valuation date.

Horizon Robotics  Annual Report 2024 195

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

28 PREFERRED SHARES AND OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FVPL (CONTINUED)

(c) Fair value measurements (Continued)

Fair value of the preferred shares (Continued)

The Company performed sensitivity test to changes in unobservable inputs in determining the fair
value of the preferred shares. When performing the sensitivity test, management applied an increase or
decrease to each unobservable input, which represents management’s assessment of reasonably possible
change to these unobservable inputs.

If D-Robotics’ key valuation assumptions used to determine the fair value of the preferred shares had
increased/decreased certain percentage, the estimated fair value changes from carrying amount ended
December 31, 2024 listed in below table (assuming the change of key assumptions would not have
significant impact on fair value change attributable to credit risk)

As at December 31,

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Risk-free interest rate +10% (1,718) –
Risk-free interest rate -10% 1,742 –

As at December 31,

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

DLOM +10% (2,890) –
DLOM -10% 2,890 –

As at December 31,

2024 2023
RMB’000 RMB’000

Volatility +10% (4,745) –
Volatility -10% 4,170 –

Horizon Robotics  Annual Report 2024196

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

28 PREFERRED SHARES AND OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES AT FVPL (CONTINUED)

(c) Fair value measurements (Continued)

Fair value of the convertible loan

The Company estimated the fair value of the convertible loan using the scenario analysis method with key
assumptions are as follows:

As at December 31,

2024 2023

Bond yield 11.30% 11.13%

The changes in unobservable input including bond yield will result in a significantly higher or lower fair
value measurement. If the bond yield had been 10% higher, profit for the year ended December 31,